## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## **SCHEDULE 14A**

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Filed l	by the R	legistrant ⊠	Filed by a Party other than the Registrant $\ \Box$		
Check	the app	propriate box:			
	Preliminary Proxy Statement				
	Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))				
	Definitive Proxy Statement				
$\boxtimes$	Defini	tive Additional Ma	aterials		
	Solicit	ting Material Pursu	nant to §240.14a-12		
			EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION (Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)		
			(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)		
Payme	ent of Fi	lling Fee (Check th	ne appropriate box):		
$\boxtimes$	No fee	o fee required.			
	Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(4) and 0-11.				
	(1)	Title of each clas	s of securities to which transaction applies:		
	(2)	Aggregate number	er of securities to which transaction applies:		
	(3)		other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the lated and state how it was determined):		
	(4)	Proposed maxim	um aggregate value of transaction:		
	(5)	Total fee paid:			
	Fee pa	aid previously with	n preliminary materials.		
	Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.				
	(1)	Amount Previous	sly Paid:		
	(2)	Form, Schedule o	or Registration Statement No.:		
	(3)	Filing Party:			

(4)	(4) Date Filed:	

\_

## News Release

CONTACT: Media Relations

972-940-6007



Exxon Mobil Corporation 5959 Las Colinas Boulevard Irving, TX 75039-2298 972 940 6007 Telephone 972 940 6143 Facsimile

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE WEDNESDAY, APRIL 28, 2021

Exxon Mobil Corporation Declares Second Quarter Dividend

IRVING, Texas - The Board of Directors of Exxon Mobil Corporation today declared a cash dividend of \$0.87 per share on the Common Stock, payable on June 10, 2021 to shareholders of record of Common Stock at the close of business on May 13, 2021.

This second quarter dividend is at the same level as the dividend paid in the first quarter of 2021. Through its dividends, the corporation has shared its success with its shareholders for more than 100 years.

###

## **Important Additional Information Regarding Proxy Solicitation**

Exxon Mobil Corporation ("ExxonMobil") has filed a definitive proxy statement and form of associated BLUE proxy card with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") in connection with the solicitation of proxies for ExxonMobil's 2021 Annual Meeting (the "Proxy Statement"). ExxonMobil, its directors and certain of its executive officers will be participants in the solicitation of proxies f rom shareholders in respect of the 2021 Annual Meeting. Information regarding the names of ExxonMobil's directors and executive officers and their respective interests in ExxonMobil by security holdings or otherwise is set forth in the Proxy Statement. To the extent holdings of such participants in ExxonMobil's securities are not reported, or have changed since the amounts described, in the Proxy Statement, such changes have been reflected on Initial Statements of Beneficial Ownership on Form 3 or Statements of Change in Ownership on Form 4 filed with the SEC. Details concerning the nominees of ExxonMobil's Board of Directors for election at the 2021 Annual Meeting are included in the Proxy Statement. BEFORE MAKING ANY VOTING DECISION, INVESTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY ARE URGED TO READ ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS FILED WITH OR FURNISHED TO THE SEC, INCLUDING THE COMPANY'S DEFINITIVE PROXY STATEMENT AND ANY SUPPLEMENTS THERETO AND ACCOMPANYING BLUE PROXY CARD, BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION. Investors and shareholders can obtain a copy of the Proxy Statement and other relevant documents filed by ExxonMobil free of charge from the SEC's website, <a href="https://www.sec.gov">www.sec.gov</a>. ExxonMobil's shareholder Services at 5959 Las Colinas Boulevard, Irving, Texas, 75039 -2298 or at <a href="mailto:shareholderrelations@exxonmobil.com">shareholder shareholder shareholder shareholder shareholders or from the investor relations section of ExxonMobil's website, <a href="https://www.sec.gov">www.sec.gov</a>. ExxonMobil Shareholder Services at 5959 Las Colinas Boulevard, Irving, Texas, 75039 -2298 or